

City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 40th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 19, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member SP Member-ABC President

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-SK Federation President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

ABSENT:

HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES

SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 23-153

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE REQUEST OF HON. EMILIO BERNARDINO "DINO" L. YULO, 5TH DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE OF NEGROS OCCIDENTAL TO THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (DA), SUGAR REGULATORY ADMINISTRATION (SRA) AND THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF NEGROS OCCIDENTAL FOR A CLOUD SEEDING.

WHEREAS, in session assembled, Councilor Jobert D. Tagobader moved for the passage of a Resolution supporting the request of Hon. Emilio Bernardino "DINO" L. Yulo, 5th District Representative of Negros Occidental to the Department of Agriculture (DA), Sugar Regulatory Administration (SRA) and the Provincial Government of Negros Occidental for a cloud seeding:

WHEREAS, this August body expressed alarm at the effects of the extreme summer heat causing damage to the farmlands of our farmers in our city;

WHEREAS, our city needs also the necessary support from the national and provincial government for the much-needed cloud seeding operations in our area.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jobert D. Tagobader, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to support the request of Hon. Emilio Bernardino "DINO" L. Yulo, 5th District Representative of Negros Occidental to the Department of Agriculture (DA), Sugar Regulatory Administration (SRA) and the Provincial Government of Negros Occidental for a cloud seeding.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ALLANTE BALUNAN Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlangsod